



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 769/2018**

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO LTD. Appellant
Through: **Mr. Animesh Sinha, Advocate**

Versus

KUSUM DEVI & ORS. Respondents
Through: **Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel for DTC with
Mr.N.K.Singh, Advocate**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUNIL GAUR

ORDER
% **29.08.2018**

C.M. 35168/2018 (u/S 151 CPC)

Allowed subject to all just exceptions.

MAC.APP. 769/2018 & C.M. 35167/2018 (for stay)

Notice.

Upon appellant taking steps, notice be issued to respondents No.1 to 5 by ordinary post, speed post and approved courier, returnable on 11th October, 2018 before the Registrar. Issuance of notice to remaining respondents is dispensed with, as counsel for appellant submits that no relief is claimed against them. Let the tracking report of speed post and affidavit of service be filed by appellant on or *before* the next date of hearing.



Learned counsel for appellant presses for interim relief.

Upon hearing, it is directed that subject to appellant depositing the awarded amount with interest with the Registrar General of this Court within four weeks, operation of the impugned Award shall remain stayed. The deposited amount be invested into fixed deposit receipt, initially for a period of one year with automatic renewal. It is made clear if the aforesaid deposit is not made, then the impugned Award be executed.

Hard copy of records be requisitioned.

List before the Registrar on 11th October, 2018 for completion of pleadings.

A copy of this order be given *dasti* to counsel for appellant.

SUNIL GAUR, J

AUGUST 29, 2018

r