



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM Nos.35167/2018 & 10110/2019 in
MAC.APP. 769/2018

UNITED INDIA INSURNACE CO LTD Appellant
Through : Mr. Animesh Sinha, Advocate.

versus

KUSUM DEVI & ORS Respondents
Through : Mr. S.N. Parashar, Advocate
for claimants.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. CHAWLA

ORDER

% **14.03.2019**

CM No.10110/2019

By the instant application, the claimants-respondents/applicants seek release of the compensation Award which has come to be deposited with the Registrar General of this court in terms of the order dated 29.08.2018.

During the course of hearing, learned counsel for the appellant-insurance company concedes that the dispute is only as regard the quantum of compensation. The compensation has come to be awarded on the death, to his legal heirs, who are the claimants/applicants. The purpose of Award of compensation would be frustrated, if the appropriate release of amount is not granted.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, it is directed that 60% of the Award amount be released to the claimants-respondents/applicants inconsonance with the terms of the award.



The application stands disposed of accordingly.

MAC.APP. 769/2018

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the cross appeal - MAC.APP.1149/2018 has been admitted on 04.02.2019.

Be listed along with MAC.APP.1149/2018 in due course.

A. K. CHAWLA, J

MARCH 14, 2019

mk